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C O N S U M E R  P R O D U C T  
S A F E T Y C O M M I S S I O N  

 
IN RE LEACHCO, INC. 
   
 

  
CPSC Docket No. 22-1 

 
HON. MICHAEL G. YOUNG  
PRESIDING OFFICER 
 

JOINT PROPOSED REVISED PREHEARING SCHEDULE 

Following direction of the Presiding Officer at the discovery conference held on September 

7, 2022, the parties submit the following Joint Proposed Revised Prehearing Schedule. The Chart 

below reflects the previous deadlines adopted by the Presiding Officer and the new dates proposed 

by the parties. A proposed order is attached. 

Event Previous Deadlines New Deadlines 

Responses to First Set of Requests 
for Production of Documents and 
First Set of Interrogatories, 
including revised privilege log(s)  

May 13, 2022 October 3, 2022 

Last day to serve any written 
discovery requests  December 2, 2022 February 2, 2023 

Fact Discovery closes (pending 
motions to compel)  January 20, 2023 March 20, 2023 

Responses to Expert 
Interrogatories under 16 C.F.R. 
§ 1025.31(c)(4)(i)(A) and Expert 
Witness Direct Testimony under 
16 C.F.R. § 1025.44(b) and 
Discovery Deadline (pending 
motions to compel) 

 April 28, 2023 

Motions for Summary Decision  February 3, 2023 June 9, 2023 

Responses to Motion for 
Summary Decision  March 17, 2023 June 23, 2023 
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Prehearing Briefs  April 14, 2023 July 7, 2023 

Witness and Exhibit Lists, 
Stipulations, and Prehearing 
Motions, including Motions in 
Limine  

May 1, 2023 July 14, 2023 

Hearing (estimate two weeks)  June 5, 2023 August 7, 2023 

Post-hearing briefs  
(16 C.F.R. § 1025.46)  50 days after hearing 50 days after hearing 

Replies to post-hearing briefs (16 
C.F.R. § 1025.46)  15 days after briefs 15 days after briefs 

 

Dated: September 14, 2022 
 
 

Dated: September 14, 2022 
 

 /s/ Brett Ruff       
Mary B. Murphy, Director  
Leah Ippolito, Supervisory Attorney  
Brett Ruff, Trial Attorney  
Rosalee Thomas, Trial Attorney  
Caitlin O’Donnell, Trial Attorney 
Michael Rogal, Trial Attorney  
Division of Enforcement and Litigation  
Office of Compliance and Field Operations  
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission  
4330 East West Highway  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Tel: (301)504-7809 
lippolito@cpsc.gov  
bruff@cpsc.gov 
rbthomas@cpsc.gov 
codonnell@cpsc.gov 
MRogal@cpsc.gov 
 
Complaint Counsel for  
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission  
 

 /s/ Oliver J. Dunford     
Oliver J. Dunford 
Pacific Legal Foundation 
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 
916.503.9060 
odunford@pacificlegal.org 
 
John F. Kerkhoff 
Frank D. Garrison 
Pacific Legal Foundation 
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 610   
Arlington, VA 22201   
202.888.6881   
JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org   
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org 
 
Bettina J. Strauss 
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
314-259-2525 (direct dial)  
bjstrauss@bclplaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondent Leachco, Inc 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 14, 2022, I served, by electronic mail, the foregoing 

Joint Proposed Prehearing Schedule upon all parties and participants of record in these 

proceedings:  

Honorable Michael G. Young 
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review 
  Commission 
Office of the Chief Administrative Law Judge 
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 520N 
Washington, D.C. 20004-1710 

Mary B. Murphy  
Director, Div. of Enforcement and Litigation 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
mmurphy@cpsc.gov 
Robert Kaye 
Assistant Executive Director 
Office of Compliance and Field Operations 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
rkaye@cpsc.gov 
Leah Ippolito, Supervisory Attorney 
Brett Ruff, Trial Attorney 
Rosalee Thomas, Trial Attorney 
Caitlin O’Donnell, Trial Attorney 
Michael Rogal, Trial Attorney 
Complaint Counsel 
Office of Compliance and Field Operations 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
LIppolito@cpsc.gov 
BRuff@cpsc.gov 
RBThomas@cpsc.gov 
CODonnell@cpsc.gov 
MRogal@cpsc.gov 

Alberta Mills 
Secretary of the U.S. Consumer Product 
  Safety Commission 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
amills@cpsc.gov 

 

 

 
 /s/ Oliver J. Dunford     
Oliver J. Dunford 
Attorney for Respondent Leachco, Inc. 


